

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
ex rel. RIBIK and SLOUGH,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

HCR MANORCARE, INC., MANOR)
CARE, INC., HCR MANOR CARE)
SERVICES, LLC, AND HEARTLAND)
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES LLC,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NUMBERS:
1:09cv13 (CMH/TCB) (LEAD CASE)
1:14cv1228 (CMH/TCB)

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

I. Between 2006 and 2012, Medicare Part A’s Skilled Nursing Facility (“SNF”) Benefit Covered Rehabilitation Therapy with Documented as Meeting Coverage Criteria 3

II. The ManorCare Defendants and the ManorCare SNFs Operated as a Single Corporate Entity Between 2006 and 2012 4

III. Between 2006 and 2012, ManorCare’s Corporate Leadership Pressured Therapists to Provide Unnecessary Services to Increase Medicare Reimbursement 7

 A. Medicare Power Ratings 7

 B. Medicare Entitlement Training 9

 C. Goals for Ultra High RUGs 10

 D. Group Therapy 10

 E. Modalities 12

 F. Length of Stay 12

 G. Action Plans 12

 H. Employee Performance Evaluations 13

 I. Operations Staff’s Involvement in Therapy Decisions 14

 J. Failure to Prevent Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy 15

IV. As a Result of These Pressure Tactics, ManorCare Therapists Were Forced to Provide Thousands of Hours of Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy 18

 A. Corporate Pressure Forced Therapists to Provide Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy in ManorCare’s Eastern Division 18

 B. Corporate Pressure Forced Therapists to Provide Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy in ManorCare’s Central and Midwest Divisions 19

 C. Corporate Pressure Forced Therapists to Provide Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy in ManorCare’s Southeast and West Divisions 21

 D. Corporate Pressure Forced Therapists to Provide Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy in ManorCare’s Mid-Atlantic Division 22

E.	ManorCare’s Provision of Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and Unskilled Therapy Is Further Evidenced by the Lack of Changes in ManorCare’s Patient Profile and Lack of Improvements in Therapeutic Outcomes	23
V.	Neither CMS, Nor CMS’s Contractors, Were Aware of ManorCare’s Knowing Submission of False Claims Between 2006 and 2012	24
	LEGAL FRAMEWORK	26
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That ManorCare Submitted False Claims for Unnecessary, Unreasonable, and/or Unskilled Rehabilitation Therapy.....	27
A.	The Appropriate Legal Standard for Deciding Whether ManorCare’s Claims Were False Encompasses Expressions of Clinical Judgment	27
B.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude ManorCare’s Claims Were False Based on ManorCare’s Documents, Testimony from Lay Witnesses, and Testimony from Expert Witnesses.....	32
C.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude that Evidence of False Claims in the ManorCare Sample Can Be Extrapolated to the ManorCare Population	33
II.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That ManorCare Acted with Scienter When ManorCare Submitted False Claims.....	34
A.	The Appropriate Legal Standard for Deciding Whether ManorCare Permits the Inference That ManorCare Acted with Actual Knowledge, Deliberate Indifference, or Reckless Disregard.....	34
B.	The Scienter of ManorCare Employees Is Imputed to ManorCare	37
III.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That ManorCare’s Knowing Submission of False Claims Was Material to Medicare’s Reimbursement of ManorCare.....	39
IV.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That the FCA Claims and the Common Law Claims ManorCare Faces Are Not Time-Barred	41
V.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That ManorCare Is Liable for Unjust Enrichment and Payment by Mistake	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....26

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industrial Pension Fund,
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....29

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....41

Tennant v. Peoria & P. U. Railway Co., 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....31

United States v. Neifert-White Co., 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....27

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....31 n.5, 39, 40

Grand Union Co. v. United States, 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983).....37

Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012).....29

Lettieri v. Equant, Inc., 478 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2007)26

MHC Mutual Conversion Fund, L.P. v. Sandler O’Neill & Partners, L.P.,
761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014)29

Mosser v. Fruehauf Corp., 940 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1991).....31

Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co. v. Waller, 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990).....45

Rosetta Stone Ltd. v. Google, Inc., 676 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012).....27

United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey, 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....31 n.5

United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. Of Kansas City, PC, 833 F.3d 874
(8th Cir. 2016).....36

United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 176 F.3d 776
(4th Cir. 1999)..... *passim*.

United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 352 F.3d 908
(4th Cir. 2003)..... *passim*.

United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group, 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010).....29

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Community, Inc., 848 F.3d 330
(4th Cir. 2017).....34

United States ex. rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert International Construction, Inc., 608 F.3d 871
(D.C. Cir. 2010)43

United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hospital, 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004) ...30 n.3

United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Properties of Lake County, Inc., 433 F.3d 1349
(11th Cir. 2005).....27

United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Group, 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)35, 38

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)29

United States v. Palin, --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 4871381 (4th Cir. Oct. 30, 2017).....40

United States v. Mackby, 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....35, 38

United States v. Sharp, 400 F. App’x 741 (4th Cir. 2010)31

Vitol, S.A. v. Primerose Shipping Co. Ltd., 708 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 37-38

United States ex rel. Hayward v. SavaSeniorCare, LLC, No. 11-821, 2016 WL 5395949
(M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2016)30 n.3

United States ex rel. Freedman v. Suarez-Hoyos, 781 F.Supp.2d 1270 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....42

In re Complaint of Jackson Creek Marine, LLC, No. 2:16cv98, 2017 WL 3585515
(E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2017).....41

United States ex rel. Kneepkins v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc., 115 F. Supp. 2d 35
(D. Mass. 2000).....30 n.3

United States ex rel. Lawson v. Aegis Therapies, Inc., No. CV 210-072, 2015 WL 1541491
(S.D. Ga. March 31, 2015).....44 n.8

United States ex rel. Lutz v. Berkeley Heartlab, Inc., 225 F. Supp. 3d 487 (D.S.C. 2016)44

United States ex rel. Lutz v. Berkeley Heartlab, Inc., No. 9:14-cv-230, 2017 WL 4803911
(D.S.C. Oct. 23, 2017)30, 40

United States ex rel. Martin v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc., 1:08-cv-251,
2014 WL 11429265 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 26, 2014)30

United States ex rel. Wall v. Vista Hospice Care, Inc., No. 3:07-CV-00604-M,
2016 WL 3449833 (N.D. Tex. June 20, 2016) 30-31, 31 n.5

United States v. AseraCare Inc., 176 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (N.D. Ala. 2016) 30-31, 31 n.5

United States ex rel. Fontanive v. Caris Life Sciences, Inc., No. 10-cv-2237,
2013 WL 11579021 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2013).....30 n.3

United States v. Crumb, No. 15-0655, 2016 WL 4480690 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 23, 2016) 44-45 n.8

United States v. Domestic Industries, Inc., 32 F. Supp. 2d 855 (E.D. Va. 1999).....37 n.7

United States v. Robinson, No. 13-cv-27, 2015 WL 1479396 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2015)30 n.3

United States v. Southern Maryland Home Health Services, 95 F. Supp. 2d 465
(D. Md. 2000)37 n.7

Willis North America, Inc. v. Walters, No. 3:10-462, 2011 WL 1226032
(E.D. Va. March 30, 2011)45

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 27, 34-35, 39

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....42

31 U.S.C. § 3731..... 41-42, 43, 44

42 U.S.C. § 1395f3

42 U.S.C. § 1395g.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395y.....3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 409.313

42 C.F.R. § 409.323

42 C.F.R. § 424.5026

Federal Register

Prospective Payment System and Consolidated Billing for Skilled Nursing Facilities,
63 Fed. Reg. 26,252 (May 12, 1998)4

Prospective Payment System and Consolidated Billing for Skilled Nursing Facilities for FY 2006, 70 Fed. Reg. 45,025 (Aug. 4, 2005).....4

Medicare Program; Prospective Payment System and Consolidated Billing for Skilled Nursing Facilities for FY 2010; Minimum Data Set, Version 3.0 for Skilled Nursing Facilities and Medicaid Nursing Facilities, 74 Fed. Reg. 40,288 (Aug. 11, 2009).....11

Prospective Payment System and Consolidated Billing for Skilled Nursing Facilities for FY 2012, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,486 (Aug. 8, 2011).....4, 11

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9.....43

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 11.....43

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12.....43

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15.....42

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....26

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, CMS Pub. 100-02 (2011).....3
